

RECEIVED
05-26-2020
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2018AP594-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

LEEVAN ROUNDTREE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM S. POCAN, PRESIDING,
AND AN ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF,
THE HONORABLE DAVID A. HANSHER, PRESIDING,
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARAH L. BURGUNDY
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1071646

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-8118
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
burgundysl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Wisconsin’s felon-dispossession statute, as applied to nonviolent felons like Roundtree, does not violate the Second Amendment.....	5
A. Felons in Wisconsin are barred from possessing firearms under federal and state law.....	6
B. Both the federal and the state felon-dispossession statutes are facially valid under the Second Amendment to the extent that they categorically restrict felons from possessing firearms.....	7
C. As-applied challenges to section 941.29(1m) based on the age or nonviolent nature of the disqualifying felony are not viable.....	9
D. Alternatively, the felon-dispossession statute passes intermediate scrutiny as applied to Roundtree.....	18

	Page
1. To be invalid, the challenged law must burden conduct falling within the scope of the Second Amendment and fail intermediate means-end scrutiny.....	19
2. Felons as a category have been historically excluded from the Second Amendment’s scope.....	21
3. The felon-dispossession statute satisfies intermediate scrutiny.....	23
4. This Court should reject Roundtree’s proposed fact-intensive approach.....	27
II. Wisconsin law currently holds that <i>Class</i> does not affect Wisconsin’s guilty plea waiver rule.	32
A. Under Wisconsin’s guilty plea waiver rule, a guilty plea waives (or forfeits) an as-applied constitutional challenge to the statute of conviction.....	33
B. <i>Class</i> has no effect on Wisconsin’s guilty plea waiver rule.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	23
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	18, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	35
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 681 S.E.2d 320 (N.C. 2009)	30, 32
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	34, 35
<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	6, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>In re United States</i> , 578 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	7, <i>passim</i>
<i>Kirk v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 2013 WI App 32, 346 Wis. 2d 635, 829 N.W.2d 522	3
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	7, 14, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7, 8

	Page
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	13, 16, 21, 22
<i>Schrader v. Holder</i> , 704 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>State ex rel. Comm’rs of Pub. Lands v. Anderson</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 666, 203 N.W.2d 84 (1973)	33
<i>State ex rel. Skinkis v. Treffert</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 528, 280 N.W.2d 316 (Ct. App. 1979).....	35
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 2003 WI 112, 264 Wis. 2d 520, 665 N.W.2d 328.....	33, 35
<i>State v. Culver</i> , 2018 WI App 55, 384 Wis. 2d 222, 918 N.W.2d 103	4, 5, 10, 11, 17
<i>State v. Herrmann</i> , 2015 WI App 97, 366 Wis. 2d 312, 873 N.W.2d 257	19, 23
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 2020 WI App 4, 390 Wis. 2d 402, 938 N.W.2d 639	34, 35
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886.....	5, 33
<i>State v. Molitor</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 415, 565 N.W.2d 248 (Ct. App. 1997).....	35
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 412, 380 N.W.2d 375 (Ct. App. 1985).....	33
<i>State v. Pocian</i> , 2012 WI App 58, 341 Wis. 2d 380, 814 N.W.2d 894	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	33

	Page
<i>State v. Roundtree</i> , No. 2018AP0594-CR, 2019 WL 1474960 (Wis. Ct. App. Apr. 4, 2019)	4, 17
<i>State v. Rueden</i> , No. 2011AP1034-CR, 2012 WL 2036008 (Wis. Ct. App. June 7, 2012)	5, 11, 17, 31
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2010 WI 16, 323 Wis. 2d 377, 780 N.W.2d 90.....	4
<i>State v. Trochinski</i> , 2002 WI 56, 253 Wis. 2d 38, 644 N.W.2d 891.....	35
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002)	16
<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 602 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2010)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>United States v. Rozier</i> , 598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010).....	12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Scroggins</i> , 599 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2010).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Torres-Rosario</i> , 658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011)	13, 18

	Page
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	12, 13, 16, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010)	10, 24
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010)	10, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Wenke v. Gehl Co.</i> , 2004 WI 103, 274 Wis. 2d 220, 682 N.W.2d 405.....	21
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. II	7
Wis. Const. art. I, § 25	7
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	5, 18, 19, 28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	6, 8, 12, 13, 24, 27
18 U.S.C. § 925(c)	7, 14
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968)	6
1985 Wis. Act 56	31
Wis. Stat. § 752.41(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 941.23	33
Wis. Stat. § 941.29	6, 8, 9, 10, 15
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 24, 32
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(a)	6
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(1m)(a)–(b).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 941.29(5)(a)–(b)	7
Wis. Stat. § 948.22(2).....	1

Page

Other Authorities

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (Boston, Little, Brown, & Co. 1868)	22
Giffords Law Center, <i>Categories of Prohibited People: State by State</i> , https://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/state-law/50-state-summaries/prohibited-people-state-by-state/ , (last updated Nov. 8, 2019).....	6
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>Criminal Nonsupport and Child Support</i> , June 8, 2015, https://www.ncsl.org/research/human-services/criminal-nonsupport-and-child-support.aspx#50-State%20Table	31
Joseph R. Tatar II & Megan Jones, <i>Recidivism after Release from Prison</i> , Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections (August 2016), https://doc.wi.gov/DataResearch/ArchivedReports/Recidivism/0614RecidivismAfterReleasefromPrisonUpdated.pdf	25, 26, 27
Wisconsin Court System Circuit Court Access, <i>State of Wisconsin v. Leevan Roundtree</i> , Milwaukee County Case Nos. 2003CF2243 & 2003CF2244, https://wcca.wicourts.gov (last visited March 27, 2020)	3, 32
